Appendix I

36

$mm, unless otherwise mentioned

Pro Forma Transaction Capitalization

¹ Comprised of $43mm of net debt plus $177mm net call price for Mosaic option.

² Enterprise value calculated as pro forma market capitalization plus $43mm of net debt plus $177mm of Mosaic call price.
3 Includes $6mm investment from Cantor in a private placement concurrent with CFAC’s IPO (already funded), $30mm investment from Cantor (pursuant to their forward purchase contract) and $10mm PIPE investment from M. Klein & Company.

($mm)
Post-transaction

capitalization

Net debt + Mosaic call price 1 $220

Pro forma market capitalization $1,954

Pro forma enterprise value 2 $2,175

Price / (’21 Adj. net income plus NCI attributable to Mosaic, net of tax) 17.7x

Price / (’22 Adj. net income plus NCI attributable to Mosaic, net of tax) 13.9x

EV/ (’21 Adj. EBITDA plus NCI attributable to Mosaic, gross of tax) 13.9x

EV/ (’22 Adj. EBITDA plus NCI attributable to Mosaic, gross of tax) 11.1x

Pro forma economic ownership at close

Pro forma capitalization

GCM Grosvenor
existing shareholders

71.4%

SPAC shares
14.2%

PIPE shares
9.5%

Sponsor shares
5.0%3

Equity sources

Equity uses

($mm) $ %

SPAC cash-in-trust $283 15.0%

PIPE financing 225 11.9%

Sponsors 40 2.1%

Additional investors 185 9.8%

GCM Grosvenor equity rollover 1,381 73.1%

Total sources $1,890 100.0%

($mm) $ %

GCM Grosvenor equity rollover $1,381 73.1%

Secondary share purchases 150 7.9%

Cash to balance sheet 309 16.3%

Transaction expenses & other 50 2.6%

Total uses $1,890 100.0%

37
Source: Company filings.

¹ Reflects net revenue, calculated as the sum of management fee-related revenue (including admin fees) and net incentive fees.

² For Blackstone, Apollo, and Carlyle, financial information is as of June 30, 2020.

92% 94%
79% 83% 87% 86% 74%

89%

8% 6%
21% 17% 13% 14% 26%

11%

Revenue breakdown by type (LTM as of latest available)1,2

Management fee-related revenue Net incentive fees

FPAUM breakdown by asset class (as of latest available) 1,2

45% 48%
30%

13%
35%

49%

17%

55%
23%

23%
77% 26%

51%

74%

29%

31%

10%

19%

9%16% 20%

Absolute return strategies / Public markets Private markets Private equity Credit Real assets Other

N/A

Comparison of GCM Grosvenor to Publicly Traded Peers

13.9x

27.1x

22.3x
16.0x 15.6x 15.0x 14.7x

11.2x

24.7x

38

2021 P/E 2022 P/E

5.5x

16.8x

11.9x 11.0x 10.9x 10.4x

6.3x 5.2x

13.9x

25.1x 23.7x

15.9x 15.3x
13.6x 13.0x

2021E EV / EBITDA

17.7x

32.0x

26.4x

18.4x 17.9x 17.9x 17.6x

13.8x

9.2x11.0x11.8x12.5x13.1x20.3x11.1x

2021E EV / revenue¹
2022E revenue

20.3x4.5x5.7x8.8x9.1x8.8x14.8x4.9x 10.4x

U.S. alternative asset managersSolutions providers Median

17.9x

29.2x

10.4x

14.3x

13.6x

24.4x

Source: FactSet, company filings, research reports; Note: Market data as of July 31, 2020; ¹ Reflects net revenue, calculated as the sum of management fee-related revenue and net incentive fees

Publicly Traded Comparable Companies